MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1879.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
E. F. PILLSBURY & CO., STATE PRINTERS.
1879.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1879.

9

Chapter 138.

Снар. 138.

Resolve to change the passage way in the Senate Chamber.

Resolved, That the superintendent of public buildings is hereby authorized to change the passage way leading from the main changed. entrance into the senate chamber to the clerk's desk, so as to make it on a level with the floor on each side of it.

Senate passage way to be

Chapter 139.

Resolve relating to the payment of the Superintendent of Reform School.

Resolved, That the superintendent of reform school shall be superintendpaid his salary of one thousand dollars per year, from the appropriation for reform school, and not from the state treasury as provided in section thirteen of house document number one hundred and fourteen, relating to salaries.

ent of Reform Schools, pay-ment of.

Approved March 1, 1879.

Chapter 140.

Resolve in favor of E. F. Pillsbury and Company.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury to E. F. Pillsbury and Company, for furnishing one hundred and eighty-two copies of the Daily National Democrat, on order of the legislature, and for advertising in the same, notices of the legislature and of its committees, four hundred and seventy-one dollars.

E. F. Pillsbury & Co., in favor

Approved March 1, 1879.

Chapter 141.

Resolve in favor of Mrs. Ellebert Michaud.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury to Mrs. Mrs. Ellebert Michaud, in Ellebert Michaud the sum of sixty-one dollars and thirty-three favor of cents, being for money paid by her husband, Ellebert Michaud, deceased, July eleven, eighteen hundred and forty-nine, for lot numbered forty-three in township numbered seventeen, range seven, Aroostook county; said lot having been awarded to said Ellebert Michaud under the treaty of Washington.

Approved March 3, 1879.